

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2023

No. 22-5185

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MANDAN, HIDATSA AND ARIKARA NATION,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellees*

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Movant/Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 2:20-cv-01918 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JACOB D. ECKER  
RACHEL HERON  
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-2753  
mary.gay.sprague@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual background .....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	7
C. Court of Federal Claims suit .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The district court correctly held that North Dakota failed to establish that it is entitled to intervention of right on Count III and the remaining part of Count IV.....	15
A. The district court acknowledged the State’s claimed interest in the Missouri riverbed and riverbed minerals and did not hold that the State’s claimed interests had been finally resolved against it.....	19

B.	Ownership of the Missouri riverbed and riverbed minerals is no longer a “subject of the action.” .....	22
1.	The district court correctly determined that the State is not entitled to insert into this action the issue of title to the Missouri riverbed. ....	23
2.	The Indian lands exception to the Quiet Title Act precludes North Dakota from challenging in this action the United States’ claim to own the Missouri riverbed in trust for the MHA Nation.....	27
C.	The district court can dispose of Count III and the remaining part of Count IV without impairing or impeding the State’s interest in revenues from the riverbed minerals.....	32
1.	Count III.....	33
2.	Count IV.....	35
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying permissive intervention.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Mun. Distribs. Grp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 816 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Alt. Rsch. &amp; Dev. Found. v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	29, 30, 31, 40
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 181 (2020).....	34
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Child.’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Falkowski v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 783 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	37

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	39
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	5
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12, 23, 25
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 15
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kan. &amp; Neb. v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	31
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Norton v. Sw. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	38
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	37
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	24
<i>Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	18, 19

<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	31
<i>State of N.Y. v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	37
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	34
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	7, 8, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25

25 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2108.....	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a–396g.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	8, 32, 35, 37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	10, 14, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d) .....	28
30 U.S.C. § 1702(5) .....	39
Pub. L. No. 98-602, tit. 2, § 202(a)(1), 98 Stat. 3149, 3152 (1984).....	4
Pub. L. No. 81-437, ch. 790, 63 Stat. 1026 (1949).....	4

### **Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 32, 37, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	42, 43



## Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 115.....	44
25 C.F.R. Part 211.....	44
25 C.F.R. Part 225.....	44
30 C.F.R. Part 1202.....	44
30 C.F.R. Part 1206.....	44

## Other Authorities

Interior Departmental Manual (2020).....	6
Wright & Miller Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2007) .....	21
M-37044, <i>Opinion Regarding the Status of Mineral Ownership Underlying the Missouri River within the Boundaries of the Fort Berthold Reservation (North Dakota)</i> (Jan. 18, 2017).....	6
M-37052, <i>Partial Suspension and Temporary Withdrawal of Solicitor Opinion M-37044</i> (June 8, 2018) .....	7
M-37056, <i>Status of Mineral Ownership Underlying the Missouri River within the Boundaries of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation (North Dakota)</i> (May 26, 2020) .....	7
M-37066, <i>Permanent Withdrawal of M-37056</i> (March 19, 2021) .....	7
M-37073, <i>Opinion Regarding the Status of Mineral Ownership Underlying the Missouri River Within the Boundaries of the Fort Berthold Reservation (North Dakota)</i> (Feb. 4, 2022) .....	8
